
TABLE 7.01 BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
SEX BY OUTCOME

Sex Livebirth Total
No. % No. % No. %

Male 31,938     51.8         248          55.5         32,186     51.9         
Female 29,663     48.2         192          43.0         29,855     48.1         
Indeterminate 3              -             7              1.6           10            0.0           

Total 61,604    100.0      447        100.0     62,051   100.0       

Stillbirth
Outcome



TABLE 7.02a LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
APGAR SCORE AT 1 MINUTE AND 5 MINUTES

Livebirths
Apgar score 1 minute 5 minutes

No. % No. %
0 28                    0.1                   32                    0.1                   
1 - 3 1,153               1.9                   194                  0.3                   
4 - 7 7,489               12.2                 1,432               2.3                   
8 - 10 52,862             85.8                 59,878             97.2                 

Total (a) 61,604             100.0              61,604             100.0              
(a) Includes livebirths with not stated apgar score.



TABLE 7.02b LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
APGAR SCORE AT 1 MINUTE BY APGAR SCORE AT 5 MINUTES  

Apgar score 
at 1 minute 1-3 4-7 Total(a)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

0 9          28.1     11        5.7       8          0.6       - - 28         0.1       
1 - 3 23        71.9     151      77.8     566      39.5     412       0.7       1,153    1.9       
4 - 7 - - 18        9.3       748      52.2     6,721    11.2     7,489    12.2     
8 - 10 - - 9          4.6       109      7.6       52,742  88.1     52,862  85.8     

Total (b) 32        100.0  194      100.0  1,432   100.0  59,878  100.0  61,604  100.0  
(a) Includes babies with not stated apgar score at 5 minutes.
(b) Includes babies with not stated apgar score at 1 minute.

8-100
Apgar score at 5 minutes



TABLE 7.03    LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
                        USE OF RESUSCITATION
Resuscitation used Livebirths

No. %
None 40,099                      65.1                         
Routine suction only 5,790                        9.4                           
At least one method other than routine suction 15,714                      25.5                         

Total(a) 61,604                      100.0                       
(a) Includes babies with not stated resuscitation used.



TABLE 7.04      LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
                          RESUSCITATION OTHER THAN ROUTINE SUCTION
Resuscitation used (a) Livebirths

No. %
Facial oxygen 10,924                      17.7                          
Bag and mask 4,661                        7.6                            
Aspiration of meconium 1,987                        3.2                            
Intermittent positive pressure ventilation 647                           1.1                            
Suction of meconium via endotracheal tube 443                           0.7                            
Narcotic antagonist injection 163                           0.3                            
External cardiac massage 156                           0.3                            
Adrenalin/sodium bicarbonate/calcium 24                             0.0                            
Other drugs 32                             0.1                            
Other stimulations 763                           1.2                            

Total livebirths 61,604                    
(a) Reporting of multiple methods of resuscitation was permitted for each delivery, so numbers cannot be cumulated.



TABLE 7.05       BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
BIRTHWEIGHT BY INDIGENOUS STATUS OF MOTHER  

Birthweight
(grams)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
Less than 500 18            0.7          4              0.7          1              0.3          192           0.3           215        0.4       

500 - 749 10            0.4          3              0.5          1              0.3          172           0.3           186        0.3       
750 - 999 14            0.6          2              0.3          - - 154           0.3           171        0.3       

1,000 - 1,249 10            0.4          4              0.7          4              1.1          143           0.2           161        0.3       
1,250 - 1,499 16            0.7          6              1.0          1              0.3          203           0.4           226        0.4       
1,500 - 1,749 30            1.2          4              0.7          3              0.9          302           0.5           340        0.6       
1,750 - 1,999 44            1.8          8              1.4          2              0.6          455           0.8           509        0.8       
2,000 - 2,249 63            2.6          12            2.0          4              1.1          853           1.5           936        1.5       
2,250 - 2,499 96            4.0          22            3.7          9              2.6          1,517        2.6           1,645     2.7       
2,500 - 2,999 535          22.0        109          18.4        67            19.0        8,105        13.8         8,819     14.2     
3,000 - 3,499 836          34.5        215          36.3        116          33.0        20,444      34.9         21,619   34.8     
3,500 - 3,999 550          22.7        157          26.5        108          30.7        18,490      31.5         19,312   31.1     
4,000 - 4,499 167          6.9          37            6.2          28            8.0          6,473        11.0         6,705     10.8     

4,500 and over 37            1.5          10            1.7          8              2.3          1,140        1.9           1,196     1.9       

Total (b) 2,427       100.0      593          100.0      352          100.0      58,653      100.0       62,051   100.0   
(a) Includes mothers with not stated Indigenous status.
(b) Includes babies with not stated birthweight.

Total (a)

Indigenous status of mother

Aboriginal
Torres  Aboriginal and Neither Aboriginal nor

Strait Islander Torres Strait Islander Torres Strait Islander



TABLE 7.06           BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
GESTATION BY INDIGENOUS STATUS OF MOTHER

Gestation
(weeks)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
Less than 22 13          0.5        - - 1             0.3          135          0.2          149       0.2       
22 - 24 13          0.5        8            1.4        1             0.3          176          0.3          198       0.3       
25 - 27 14          0.6        2            0.3        2             0.6          171          0.3          190       0.3       
28 - 31 36          1.5        16          2.7        2             0.6          477          0.8          531       0.9       
32 - 36 231        9.5        50          8.4        19           5.4          4,072       6.9          4,378    7.1       
37 - 41 2,103     86.7      514        86.7      324         92.1        53,218     90.7        56,177  90.5     
42 and over 12          0.5        3            0.5        3             0.9          403          0.7          422       0.7       

Total (b) 2,427     100.0    593        100.0    352         100.0      58,653     100.0      62,051  100.0   
(a) Includes mothers with not stated Indigenous status.
(b) Includes babies with not stated gestation.

Indigenous status of mother
Torres  Aboriginal and Neither Aboriginal nor

Aboriginal Strait Islander Torres Strait Islander Torres Strait Islander Total (a)



TABLE 7.07 SINGLETON BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
BIRTHWEIGHT BY GESTATION

Birthweight
(grams)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
Less than 500 111      88.8    53        34.9    7          4.5      6          1.5      - - - - - - 178      0.3      
500 - 749 12        9.6      80        52.6    31        19.8    10        2.5      3          0.1      - - - - 136      0.2      
750 - 999 2          1.6      18        11.8    77        49.0    40        10.0    4          0.1      - - - - 141      0.2      
1,000 - 1,249 - - - - 35        22.3    68        17.0    21        0.6      - - - - 124      0.2      
1,250 - 1,499 - - - - 5          3.2      109      27.3    49        1.5      - - - - 163      0.3      
1,500 - 1,749 - - - - 1          0.6      100      25.0    116      3.5      3          0.0      - - 220      0.4      
1,750 - 1,999 - - - - - - 46        11.5    252      7.5      52        0.1      - - 350      0.6      
2,000 - 2,249 - - - - - - 14        3.5      454      13.5    202      0.4      - - 671      1.1      
2,250 - 2,499 - - - - 1          0.6      7          1.8      571      17.0    721      1.3      - - 1,300   2.2      
2,500 - 2,999 - - - - - - - - 1,205   35.8    6,925   12.5    13        3.1      8,144   13.6    
3,000 - 3,499 - - - - - - - - 554      16.5    20,734 37.4    104      24.6    21,395 35.7    
3,500 - 3,999 - - - - - - - - 100      3.0      19,024 34.4    163      38.6    19,287 32.1    
4,000 - 4,499 - - - - - - - - 19        0.6      6,566   11.9    116      27.5    6,701   11.2    
4,500 and over - - - - - - - - 13        0.4      1,157   2.1      26        6.2      1,196   2.0      

Total (b) 125      100.0  152      100.0  157      100.0  400      100.0  3,363   100.0  55,390 100.0  422      100.0  60,015 100.0  
(a) Includes babies with not stated gestation.
(b) Includes babies with not stated birthweight.

Gestation (weeks)
Less than 22 22-24 25-27 28-31 32-36 37-41 42 and over Total (a)



TABLE 7.08 MULTIPLE BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
BIRTHWEIGHT BY GESTATION

Birthweight
(grams) Less than 22 22-24 25-27 28-31 32-36 37-41 Total (a)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
Less than 500 23         95.8       8           17.4       - - 1            0.8         2            0.2         3            0.4         37          1.8         

500 -  749 1           4.2         33         71.7       13          39.4       1            0.8         2            0.2         - - 50          2.5         
750 -  999 - - 5           10.9       13          39.4       11          8.4         1            0.1         - - 30          1.5         

1000 - 1249 - - - - 6            18.2       25          19.1       6            0.6         - - 37          1.8         
1250 - 1499 - - - - 1            3.0         40          30.5       22          2.2         - - 63          3.1         
1500 - 1749 - - - - - - 39          29.8       80          7.9         1            0.1         120        5.9         
1750 - 1999 - - - - - - 9            6.9         141        13.9       9            1.1         159        7.8         
2000 - 2249 - - - - - - 2            1.5         212        20.9       51          6.5         265        13.0       
2250 - 2499 - - - - - - 1            1            237        23.4       107        13.6       345        16.9       
2500 - 2999 - - - - - - 1            1            265        26.1       409        52.0       675        33.2       
3000 - 3499 - - - - - - - - 44          4.3         180        22.9       224        11.0       
3500 - 3999 - - - - - - - - 1            0.1         24          3.1         25          1.2         
4000 - 4499 - - - - - - - - 1            0.1         3            0.4         4            0.2         

4500 and over -            -              -            -             -            -             -            -             -            -             -            -             -            -             

Total(b) 24         100.0     46         100.0     33          100.0     131        100.0     1,015     100.0     787        100.0     2,036     100.0     
(a) Includes babies with not stated gestation.
(b) Includes babies with not stated birthweight.

Gestation (weeks)



TABLE 7.09 LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
NEONATAL TREATMENT BY GESTATION

Neonatal treatment (a) Less than 28 28 - 36 37 - 41 Total (b)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
No neonatal treatment 89           30.1        1,043       21.7        48,771       87.0        368          88.3        50,276    81.6        
Neonatal treatment 207         69.9        3,757       78.3        7,315         13.0        49            11.8        11,328    18.4        

     Blood glucose monitoring 135             65.2            2,598          69.2            3,928             53.7            30               61.2            6,691          59.1            
     Intravenous fluid 186             89.9            2,298          61.2            1,992             27.2            12               24.5            4,488          39.6            
     Intramuscular/Intravenous antibiotics 170             82.1            1,916          51.0            2,199             30.1            22               44.9            4,307          38.0            
     Phototherapy 136             65.7            1,515          40.3            1,270             17.4            6                 12.2            2,927          25.8            
     Oxygen 151             73.0            908             24.2            944                12.9            5                 10.2            2,008          17.7            
     Ora/naso gastric feeding (c) 55               26.6            1,146          30.5            495                6.8              3                 6.1              1,699          15.0            
     Mechanical ventilation 196             94.7            475             12.6            247                3.4              1                 2.0              919             8.1              
     CPAP (c) 35               16.9            328             8.7              108                1.5              1                 2.0              472             4.2              
     IA Line 61               29.5            112             3.0              40                  0.6              - - 213             1.9              
     Exchange transfusion - - 7                 0.2              5                    0.1              - - 12               0.1              
     Other 105             50.7            1,319          35.1            1,504             20.6            10               20.4            2,938          25.9            

Total 296         100.0    4,800     100.0    56,086     100.0     417        100.0    61,604  100.0    
(a) Reporting of multiple methods of neonatal treatment was permitted for each delivery, so numbers cannot be cumulated.
(b) Includes babies with not stated gestation.
(c) Collected from 1 July 2009.

42 and over
Gestation (weeks)



TABLE 7.10 LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
NEONATAL SURVIVAL BY BIRTHWEIGHT

Age (days) Less than 1,000 1,000-1,499 1,500-2,499 2,500-4,499 4,500 and over Total (a)

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
0 107          34.5        5              1.4          10            0.3          24            0.0          - - 147                 0.2          
1 3              1.0          1              0.3          1              0.0          8              0.0          - - 13                   0.0          
2 8              2.6          1              0.3          1              0.0          12            0.0 - - 22                   0.0          
3 1              0.3          - - - - 6              0.0 - - 7                     0.0          
4 - - - - - - 1              0.0 - - 1                     -            
5 4              1.3          - - 1              0.0          - - - - 5                     0.0
6 2              0.7          - - 2              0.1          2              0.0 - - 6                     0.0
7 - - - - 1              0.0          2              0.0 - - 3                     -            
8 - 14 3              1.0          1              0.3          2              0.1          6              0.0          - - 12                   0.0          
15 - 21 4              1.3          1              0.3          2              0.1          6              0.0 - - 13                   0.0
22 - 28 2              0.7          1              0.3          1              0.0          - - - - 4                     0.0          
Over 28 176          56.8        348          97.2        3,358       99.4        56,287     99.9        1,195       100.0      61,371            99.6        

Total 310        100.0      358         100.0    3,379     100.0    56,354   100.0    1,195     100.0    61,604          100.0      
(a) Includes babies with not stated birthweight.

Birthweight (grams)



TABLE 7.11             LIVEBIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
                                 SELECTED CONDITION CAUSING NEONATAL MORBIDITY
Condition (a) Livebirths

No. %
Disorders relating to short gestation & low birthweight 6,267              10.2         
Other respiratory conditions (excluding respiratory distress syndrome) 3,824              6.2           
Observation for other suspected diseases and conditions 
(includes suspected sepsis) 3,380              5.5           
Perinatal jaundice requiring phototherapy 
(excluding jaundice due to isoimmunization) 2,584              4.2           
Neonatal hypoglycaemia 2,353              3.8           
Feeding problems in newborn 1,850              3.0           
Respiratory distress syndrome 1,606              2.6           
Slow fetal growth and fetal malnutrtion 888                 1.4           
Infection specific to perinatal period, other and unspecified 517                 0.8           
Birth trauma 488                 0.8           
Intrauterine hypoxia and birth asphhyxia 387                 0.6           
Haemolytic disease due to isoimmunisation 265                 0.4           
Disorders of conjutiva 208                 0.3           
Neonatal withdrawal symtoms from maternal use of drugs of addiction 165                 0.3           

Total livebirths 61,604          
(a) Reporting of multiple conditions was permitted for each baby, so numbers cannot be cumulated.



TABLE 7.12a LIVEBIRTHS DISCHARGED HOME, QUEENSLAND, 2009
FLUID BABY RECEIVED DURING THE BIRTH EPISODE BY AGE OF MOTHER  

Age of mother (years)
Feeding Method (a) Under 20 20 - 34 35 and over Total

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Breast milk/colostrum only        2,156         68.0   32,731          73.7       8,425          70.6   43,312       72.8 
Infant formula only           335         10.6     3,131            7.1          784            6.6     4,250         7.1 
Breast milk/colostrum and 
infant formula

          673         21.2     8,423          19.0       2,698          22.6   11,794       19.8 

Breast milk/colostrum, other  -  -          15            0.0              2            0.0          17         0.0 
Infant formula, other               1           0.0            3            0.0  -  -            4         0.0 

Total Livebirths Discharged 
Home

       3,172   44,390     11,929   59,491 

(a) Reporting of multiple feeding methods was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.

TABLE 7.12b LIVEBIRTHS DISCHARGED HOME, QUEENSLAND, 2009
FLUID BABY RECEIVED IN THE 24 HOURS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE BY AGE OF MOTHER  

Age of mother (years)
Feeding Method (a) Under 20 20 - 34 35 and over Total

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Breast milk/colostrum only        2,304         72.6   35,308          79.5       9,266          77.7   46,878       78.8 
Infant formula only           483         15.2     4,068            9.2       1,034            8.7     5,585         9.4 
Breast milk/colostrum and 
infant formula

          384         12.1     4,993          11.3       1,627          13.6     7,004       11.8 

Breast milk/colostrum, other  -  -            6            0.0  -  -            6         0.0 
Infant formula, other               1           0.0            3 0.0  -  -            4 0.0 
Other only  -  -            1 0.0  -  -            1 0.0 

Total Livebirths Discharged 
Home

       3,172   44,390     11,929   59,491 

(a) Reporting of multiple feeding methods was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.

Note:  As of July 2007 collection of infant feeding method changed to multiple reporting, therefore resulting in a break in series.

Note: Excludes Born Before Arrival (BBA).

Note: Excludes Born Before Arrival (BBA).



TABLE 7.13a LIVEBIRTHS DISCHARGED HOME, QUEENSLAND, 2009
FLUID BABY RECEIVED IN THE BIRTH EPISODE BY ACCOMMODATION STATUS OF MOTHER  

Accommodation status of mother
Feeding Method (a) Public Private Total 

No. % No. % No. %
Breast milk/colostrum          29,285              73.5          14,027              71.4          43,312              72.8 
Infant formula only            3,347                8.4               903                4.6            4,250                7.1 
Breast milk/colostrum 
and infant formula

           7,118              17.9            4,676              23.8          11,794              19.8 

Breast                 11                0.0                   6                0.0                 17                0.0 
Infant formula,other                   3 0.0                   1                0.0                   4                0.0 

Total Livebirths 
Discharged Home

         39,849          19,642          59,491 

Note: Excludes Born Before Arrival (BBA).
(a) Reporting of multiple feeding methods was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.

TABLE 7.13b LIVEBIRTHS DISCHARGED HOME, QUEENSLAND, 2009
FLUID BABY RECEIVED IN THE 24 HOURS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE BY ACCOMMODATION STATUS OF MOTHER  

Accommodation status of mother
Feeding Method (a) Public Private Total 

No. % No. % No. %
Breast milk/colostrum 
only

         31,201              78.3          15,677              79.8          46,878              78.8 

Infant formula only            4,228              10.6            1,357                6.9            5,585                9.4 
Breast milk/colostrum 
and infant formula

           4,401              11.0            2,603              13.3            7,004              11.8 

Breast                   5                0.0                   1                0.0                   6                0.0 
Infant formula,other                   3                0.0                   1                0.0                   4 0.0 
Other only  -  -                   1                0.0                   1 0.0 

Total Livebirths 
Discharged Home

         39,849          19,642          59,491 

Note: Excludes Born Before Arrival (BBA).
(a) Reporting of multiple feeding methods was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.

Note:  As of July 2007 collection of infant feeding method changed to multiple reporting, therefore resulting in a break in series.



TABLE 7.14a LIVEBIRTHS DISCHARGED HOME, QUEENSLAND, 2009
FLUID BABY RECEIVED DURING THE BIRTH EPISODE
BY NUMBER OF PREVIOUS BIRTHS OF MOTHER

Number of previous births
Feeding Method (a) 0 1 - 4 5 or more Total 

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Breast milk/colostrum only 17,069    70.8       25,347    74.6       896         64.7       43,312    72.8       
Infant formula only 987         4.1         3,047      9.0         216         15.6       4,250      7.1         
Breast milk/colostrum and 
infant formula 5,992      24.9       5,533      16.3       269         19.4       11,794    19.8       
Breast milk/colostrum,other 11           0.1 6             0.0 - - 17           0.0
Infant formula,other 2             0.0         2             0.0 - - 4             0.0

Total Livebirths 
Discharged Home

     24,107      34,000 1,384           59,491 

(a) Reporting of multiple feeding methods was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.

TABLE 7.14b LIVEBIRTHS DISCHARGED HOME, QUEENSLAND, 2009
FLUID THE BABY RECEIVED IN THE 24 HOURS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE
BY NUMBER OF PREVIOUS BIRTHS OF MOTHER

Number of previous births
Feeding Method (a) 0 1 - 4 5 or more Total 

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Breast milk/colostrum only 19,005    78.8       26,912    79.2       961         69.4       46,878    78.8       
Infant formula only 1,574      6.5         3,772      11.1       239         17.3       5,585      9.4         
Breast milk/colostrum and 
infant formula 3,520      14.6       3,300      9.7         184         13.3       7,004      11.8       
Breast milk/colostrum,other 4             0.0         2             0.0 - - 6             0.0
Infant formula,other 2             0.0         2             0.0 - - 4             0.0
Other only - - 1             0.0 - - 1             0.0

Total Livebirths 
Discharged Home

     24,107      34,000 1,384           59,491 

(a) Reporting of multiple feeding methods was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.

Note:  As of July 2007 collection of infant feeding method changed to multiple reporting, therefore resulting in a break in series.

Note: Excludes Born Before Arrival (BBA).

Note: Excludes Born Before Arrival (BBA).



TABLE 7.15        BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
                            SELECTED CONGENITAL ANOMALIES, NUMBERS AND RATES
Selected congenital anomalies(a) (ICD code)(b) No. Rate(c)

Anencephaly and similar malformations (Q00.0-Q00.22) 7             0.1          
Encephalocele (Q01.0-Q01.9) 1             0.0          
Microcephaly (Q02) 10           0.2          
Congenital hydrocephalus (Q03.0-Q03.9) 26           0.4          
Other congenital malformations of brain (Q04.0-Q04.9) 48           0.8          
Spina bifida (Q05.0-Q05.9) 20           0.3          
Other congenital malformations of spinal cord (Q06.0-Q06.9) 1             0.0          
Other congenital malformations of nervous system (Q07.0-Q07.9) 8             0.1          
Congenital malformations of eyelid, lacrimal apparatus and orbit (Q10.0-Q10.7) 9             0.2          
Anophthalmos, micropthalmos and macrophthalmos (Q11.0-Q11.3) 7             0.1          
Congenital lens malformations (Q12.0-Q12.9) 6             0.1          
Congenital malformations of anterior segment of eye (Q13.0-Q13.9) 3             0.1          
Other congenital malformations of eye (Q15.0-Q15.9) 6             0.1          
Congenital malformations of ear causing impairment of hearing (Q16.0-Q16.9) 7             0.1          
Other congenital malformations of ear (Q17.0-Q17.9) 57           0.9          
Other congenital malformations of face and neck (Q18.0-Q18.9) 13           0.2          
Congenital malformations of cardiac chambers and connections (Q20.0-Q20.9) 33           0.5          
Congenital malformations of cardiac septa (Q21.0-Q21.9) 237         3.8          
- Ventricular septal defect (Q21.00-Q21.09) 150         2.4          
- Arterial septal defect (Q21.10-Q21.19) 100        1.6          
Congenital malformations of pulmonary and tricuspid valves (Q22.0-Q22.9) 19          0.3          
Congenital malformations of aortic and mitral valves (Q23.0-Q23.9) 27          0.4          
Other congenital malformations of heart (Q24.0-Q24.9) 40          0.6          
Congenital malformations of great arteries (Q25.0-Q25.9) 155         2.5          
Congenital malformations of great veins (Q26.0-Q26.9) 5             0.1          
Other congenital malformations of peripheral vascular system (Q27.0-Q27.9) 155         2.5          
Other congenital malformations of circulatory system (Q28.0-Q28.9) 2             0.0          
Congenital malformations of nose (Q30.0-Q30.9) 23           0.4          
Congenital malformations of larynx (Q31.0-Q31.9) 13           0.2          
Congenital malformations of trachea and bronchus (Q32.0-Q32.4) 3             0.1          
Congenital malformations of lung (Q33.0-Q33.9) 48           0.8          
Other congenital malformations of respiratory system (Q34.0-Q34.9) 2             0.0          
Cleft palate (Q35.1-Q35.9) 29           0.5          
Cleft lip (Q36.0-Q36.9) 19           0.3          
Cleft palate with cleft lip (Q37.0-Q37.9) 27           0.4          
Other congenital malformations of tongue, mouth and pharynx (Q38.0-Q38.8) 243         3.9          
Congenital malformations of oesophagus (Q39.0-Q39.9) 21           0.3          
Other congenital malformation of upper alimentary tract (Q40.0-Q40.9) 10           0.2          
Congenital absence, atresia and stenosis of small intestine (Q41.0-Q41.9) 6             0.1          
Congenital absence, atresia and stenosis of large intestine (Q42.0-Q42.9) 14           0.2          
Other congenital malformations of intestine (Q43.0-Q43.9) 29           0.5          
Congenital malformations of gallbladder, bile ducts and liver (Q44.0-Q44.79) 8             0.1          
Congenital malformations of ovaries, fallopian tubes and broad ligaments (Q50.0-Q50.69) 5             0.1          
Congenital malformations of uterus and cervix (Q51.0-Q51.9) 4             0.1          
Other congenital malformations of female genitalia (Q52.0-Q52.9) 5             0.1          
Undescended testicle (Q53.0-Q53.9) 180         2.9          
Hypospadias (Q54.0-Q54.9) 141         2.3          
Other congenital malformations of male genital organs (Q55.0-Q55.9) 30           0.5          
Indeterminate sex and pseudohermaphroditism (Q56.0-Q56.4) 11           0.2          
Renal agenesis and other reduction defects of kidney (Q60.0-Q60.6) 44           0.7          
Cystic kidney disease (Q61.0-Q61.9) 38           0.6          
Congenital obstructive defects of renal pelvis and congenital malformations of ureter (Q62.0-Q62.8) 89           1.4          
Other congenital malformations of kidney (Q63.0-Q63.9) 26           0.4          
Other congenital malformations of urinary system (Q64.0-Q64.9) 18           0.3          
- Epispadias (Q64.0) 2             0.0          



TABLE 7.15        BIRTHS, QUEENSLAND, 2009
                            SELECTED CONGENITAL ANOMALIES, NUMBERS AND RATES
Selected congenital anomalies(a) (ICD code)(b) No. Rate(c)

Congenital deformities of hip (Q65.0-Q65.9) 167         2.7          
- Congenital dislocation of hip, unilateral (Q65.0) 34          0.6          
- Congenital dislocation of hip, bilateral (Q65.1) 18          0.3          
- Congential subluxation of hip, unilateral (Q65.3) 1            0.0          
Congenital deformities of feet (Q66.0-Q66.9) 550         8.9          
- Talipes equinovarus (Q66.0) 218        3.5          
- Talipes calcaneovarus (Q66.1) 8            0.1          
- Talipes calcaneovalgus (Q66.4) 89          1.4          
Congenital musculoskeletal deformities of head, face, spine and chest (Q67.0-Q67.8) 23           0.4          
Other congenital musculoskeletal deformities (Q68.0-Q68.8) 30           0.5          
Polydactyly (Q69.0-Q69.9) 44           0.7          
Syndactyly (Q70.0-Q70.9) 40           0.6          
Reduction defects of upper limb (Q71.0-Q71.9) 20           0.3          
Reduction defects of lower limb (Q72.0-Q72.9) 13           0.2          
Reduction defects of unspecified limb (Q73.0-Q73.89) 1             0.0          
Other congenital malformations of limb(s) (Q74.0-Q74.9) 36           0.6          
Other congenital malformations of skull and face bones (Q75.0-Q75.9) 36           0.6          
Congenital malformations of spine and bony thorax (Q76.0-Q76.9) 21           0.3          
Osteochondrodysplasia with defects of growth of tubular bones and spine (Q77.0-Q77.9) 5             0.1          
Other osteochondrodysplasias (Q78.0-Q78.9) 3             0.1          
Congenital malformations of the musculoskeletal system, not elsewhere classified (Q79.0-Q79.9) 83           1.3          
- Congenital diaphragmatic hernia (Q79.0) 19          0.3          
- Gastroschisis (Q79.3) 35          0.6          
Congenital ichthyosis (Q80.0-Q80.9) 2             0.0          
Epidermolysis bullosa (Q81.0-Q81.9) 3             0.1          
Other congenital malformations of skin (Q82.0-Q82.9) 355         5.7          
Congenital malformations of breast (Q83.0-Q83.9) 7             0.1          
Other congenital malformations of integument (Q84.0-Q84.9) 122         2.0          
Phakomatoses, not elsewhere classified (Q85.0-Q85.9) 2             0.0          
Congenital malformation syndromes due to known exogenous causes, nec (Q86.0-Q86.89) 5             0.1          
Other specified congenital malformation syndromes affecting multiple systems (Q87.0-Q87.89) 25           0.4          
Other congenital malformations, not elsewhere classified (Q89.0-Q89.9) 317         5.1          
Down's syndrome (Q90.0-Q90.9) 66           1.1          
Edwards' syndrome and Patau's syndrome (Q91.0-Q91.7) 21           0.3          
Other trisomies and partial trisomies of the autosomes, not elsewhere classified (Q92.0-Q92.9) 13           0.2          
Monosomies and deletions from the autosomes, not elsewhere classified (Q93.0-Q93.9) 2             0.0          
Balanced rearrangements and structural markers, not elsewhere classified (Q95.0-Q95.9) 4             0.1          
Turner's syndrome (Q96.0-Q96.9) 14           0.2          
Other sex chromosome abnormalities, female phenotype, not elsewhere classified (Q97.0-Q97.9) 1             0.0          
Other sex chromosome abnormalities, male phenotype, not elsewhere classified (Q98.0-Q98.9) 7             0.1          
Other chromosome abnormalities, not elsewhere classified (Q99.0-Q99.9) 7             0.1          
Lymphangioma, any site (D18.1) 3             0.1          
Clicking hip (R29.4) 124         2.0          

Births with at least one anomaly 3,073     49.5        
All births 62,051    -
(a) Reporting of multiple anomalies was permitted for each birth, so numbers cannot be cumulated.
(b) ICD-10-AM 6th edition is used for coding the congenital anomalies from 1 July 2008.
(c) Per 1,000 births.
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